

## REGIONAL DISTRICT OF EAST KOOTENAY

Main Office 19 – 24<sup>th</sup> Avenue South CRANBROOK, BC V1C 3H8

Ph: 250-489-2791 • Fax: 250-489-3498 Toll Free: 1-888-478-7335 (BC & AB Only) Columbia Valley Office Box 2319, 4956 Athalmer Road INVERMERE, BC V0A 1K0

Ph: 250-342-0063 • Fax: 250-342-0064

Email: info@rdek.bc.ca • Website: www.rdek.bc.ca File: Nhh 521 001

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE August 7, 2009

## **Jumbo Motion Carries**

Following an 8-7 vote, the Board adopted a resolution related to the Jumbo Glacier Resort.

The resolution is as follows:

Whereas the proposed Jumbo Glacier Resort has been under review for nearly 20 years;

And Whereas there have been significant opportunities for both public and local government input;

And Whereas the proposed Jumbo Glacier Resort development has received an Environmental Assessment Certificate from the Provincial Environmental Assessment Officer and the Provincial Government is concluding a Master Development Agreement for the resort, including consultation and accommodation with First Nations;

Therefore Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Regional District of East Kootenay requests that, upon the signing of the Master Development Agreement between the Province and Glacier Resorts Ltd, the Minister responsible designate the Jumbo Glacier Resort a Mountain Resort Municipality and that such governance arrangement provides for the resort to be governed by a council of local citizens, supported by a locally based advisory group that includes First Nations.

Directors voting against the motion were Directors Corrigan, Walter, Slee, Taft, Wilkie, Booth and MacDonald.

The other 8 Directors voted in favour of the motion. The resolution will now be forwarded to the Minister of Community and Rural Development.